[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or I
woLveanaweron  Cabinet (Performance
COuNCIL Management) Panel
12 June 2017
Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 2 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Clir Milkinderpal Jaspal (Lab)

Labour

ClIr Peter Bilson

CliIr Claire Darke

ClIr Steve Evans

ClIr Val Gibson

Cllr Andrew Johnson

Clir Roger Lawrence

Clir John Reynolds

Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
ClIr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’'s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.



http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

Title

MEETINGS BUSINESS ITEMS

1
2

Apologies for absence
Declarations of interests

Minutes of the previous meeting - 27 February 2017 (Pages 3 - 8)
[For approval]

Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO CABINET (PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT PANEL)

5

Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Four 2016/17
(Pages 9 - 18)
[To receive and comment on the quarter four performance]

Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Four
2016/17 (Pages 19 - 46)
[To receive and comment on the quarter four performance]

Outcome Based Accountability and Outcome Based Budgeting Update
(Pages 47 - 72)
[To note the report]



CITY or

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Attendance

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 3

Meeting of the Cabinet

(Performance Management) Panel
Minutes - 27 February 2017

Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel

Clir Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)

CliIr Peter Bilson

ClIr Claire Darke

ClIr Steve Evans
CliIr Val Gibson

Clir Andrew Johnson
Clir Roger Lawrence
Clir John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
ClIr Paul Sweet

Employees

Kenny Aitchison
Jayne Goddard-Mills
Keith Ireland

Rachel King

Helena Kucharczyk
Lesley Roberts
Martyn Sargeant
Mark Taylor

Andrew Wolverson
Dereck Francis

Service Manager Housing Strategy/Development
Insurance Services Manager

Managing Director

Deputy Head of Social Inclusion

Business Intelligence Manager

Strategic Director - Housing

Head of Democratic Services

Director

Head of Service, Early Intervention

Democratic Services Officer

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received.

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

Page 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes of the previous meeting - 28 November 2016

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Children's Services Transformation - Impact of Early Intervention

Andrew Wolverson, Head of Early Intervention presented the report on the emerging
impact early intervention was having on the system of transformation works
overarching aim of keeping children safely at home. He also reported on progress
made under the four key principles which underpinned the transf
[...]
work of the Specialist Support
service, specifically with regards to developing the workforce and the further
support to vulnerable families via therapeutic support and the Supporting
Women in the Community and at Home (SWITCH) project be acknowledged.

Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Three
October to December 2016

Kenny Aitchison, Service Manager Housing Strategy and Development presented
the report on quarter two performance of Wolverhampton Homes (WH) and the
Tenant Management Organisations (TMOs) management and maintenance of
council owned properties. Overall there had been strong performance by WH and the
TMO’s other than in the areas of rents management, Homes Direct calls and
governance in TMOs. The Service Manager Housing Strategy and Development
elaborated on the reasons for the performance in the three areas and the actions put
in place to manage and monitor the performance. He also corrected an error at
paragraph 3.3.6 of the report where the ‘X’ should be substituted for ‘Nil’

Page 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

In response to a question on housing direct calls, the Strategic Director City Housing
reported that they related to rents, housing management issues and repairs. The
calls took longer to deal with because operatives talked the caller through the
process of dealing with their enquiry. The issue of call answering was about striking a
balance between focusing on digital options as the primary channel of
communication and operatives helping callers to deal with their enquiry. If you
answer calls right away there was no incentive for the caller to access the
information online. The Strategic Director undertook to provide the Panel with
information on the progress with the digital transformation agenda.

Resolved:
1. That the performance of the housing management agents for the quarter three
of 2016/17 be noted.

2. That further data on the impact the Channel Shift and Digital First
programmes are having on customer care performance be included in future
monitoring reports.

Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Three 2016/17

Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services presented the report on the
performance of Information Governance for quarter three (October to December
2016). The report showed sustained high performance by the Council in its response
to Freedom of Information (FOI)/ Environmental Information Requests (EIR) and
Subject Access Requests (SARs) received.

Referring to the increase in reported information incidents during the quarter, the
Head of Democratic Services informed the Panel that the reporting arrangements
were improving but there was an underlying issue. The Information Governance (IG)
Team were monitoring this and the Council’s Strategic Executive Board also had it
under review. Where there were issues of repeated incidents the IG Team would
meet with the service and provide targeted support.

Resolved:
That the performance of Information Governance for quarter three of 2016/17
be noted.

Performance Management Information Legal Liability Claims

Jayne Goddard-Mills, Corporate Assurance Manager presented the report on the
outcome of a benchmarking exercise on the Council’s performance relating to the
handling of legal liability claims compared to the national performance of defendants
in the UK both within the public and private sector. National performance information
was published by Claims Portal Ltd acting on behalf of the Ministry of Justice.

Clir Andrew Johnson congratulated the Service on the level of performance it was
achieving. The excellent figures were well below the national average. Keith Ireland,
Managing Director added his congratulations to the Corporate Assurance Manager
and her team.

Resolved:
That it be noted that there is a high level of assurance that the Council has
robust and compliant claims handling processes in place which reduces the
financial exposure to the lowest possible level on claims the Council is legally

liable to settle. Page 6



10

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

City Scorecard, Corporate Plan and Outcomes Based Planning Update

Helena Kucharczyk, Insight and Performance Manager presented a report on
progress made to develop an oversight and monitoring system for corporate plan
priorities and other key performance indicators via QlikView (a business intelligence
software application). The report also updated the Panel on the work to define and
implement the Council’s approach to outcome-based accountability. The Insight and
Performance Manager also gave a demonstration of the QlikView application.

During the ensuing discussion on the demonstration and the content in the module,
members of the Panel commented on the need for appropriate caveats to be
included alongside some of the data to avoid significant distortion or inaccurate
interpretation of the actual picture. The Panel also welcomed that more data would
be available through the QlikView application but felt that more employees with the
skills to interpret the data were required. The Insight and Performance Manager
added that once the data was uploaded it would automatically be updated which
would then free up more time for the analysts to perform health checks on the data.

Clir John Reynolds suggested that in terms of user experience, graphs, charts and
symbols would be more preferable to the numerical data. Keith Ireland, Managing
Director reported that another layer of work was taking place which would make the
application easier for people to look at and navigate.

Clir Andrew Johnson welcomed the work on evidence based decision making.
Children’s Services had led the way on this approach during its budget
considerations and he suggested that the approach should be replicated in the other
service areas of the Council. He added that it would be valuable if the outcome
based budgeting approach could be applied to the production of a city based budget
to make a difference to the lives of the city’s residents.

The Chair welcomed that several different sources of data would be located in a
single place. He noted that the application would also assist the Council with
responding to Freedom of Information requests. He asked that the application and
approach be shared more widely with the rest of the Council.

Resolved:

1. That the development of QlikView corporate performance applications be
endorsed and progress to date to develop an oversight and monitoring system
for corporate plan priorities and other key performance indicators in QlikView
be noted.

2. That the Council’s approach to implementing a new outcome-based planning
corporate performance framework be endorsed and progress to date be
noted.

3. That arrangements be made to demonstrate the QlikView corporate
performance application and their benefits to a wider group of Councillors.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY or

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Report title

Decision designation

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Key decision

In forward plan
Wards affected
Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been
considered by

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

Cabinet (Performance

Management) Panel
12 June 2017

Information Governance Performance Report —
Quarter Four 2016/17

AMBER

Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal
Governance

No

No

All

Kevin O’Keefe, Governance
Democratic Services

Anna Zollino-Biscotti  Information Governance Manager

Tel 01902 555166

Email Anna.zollino-biscotti @wolverhampton.gov.uk
Scrutiny Board 1 July 2017
Information Governance Board 21 June 2017

Recommendations for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:

1. Review and comment on the quarter four performance for Information Governance

2. ldentify and feedback any further action that may be necessary.

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is asked to note:

1. The IG performance figures for 2016/2017 for Freedom of Information
(FOIl)/Environmental Information (EIR) requests and Subject Access requests (SAR).

2. The year on year performance figures for both regimes.

Page 9



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.0

3.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

To report on the performance of Information Governance for quarter four (January —
March 2017).

Background

The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) conducted consensual audits of the
Council in October 2011 and July 2012.

The October 2011 audit covered requests for personal data and requests made under
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI). The ICQO’s subsequent overall opinion was
that there was a very limited assurance that processes and procedures were in place and
being adhered to.

The ICO carried out a further audit on 19 July 2012 to measure the extent to which
Wolverhampton City Council had implemented the agreed recommendations and identify
any subsequent change to the level of assurance previously given. This was based on an
update provided in March 2012 and subsequent management information. The ICO
raised the Council’s status from Red “Very Limited Assurance” to Amber “Limited
Assurance” as an acknowledgement that progress had been made.

The Council provided a final management update to the ICO on 20 December 2012, after
which the ICO confirmed that the audit process has been brought to a conclusion.
Throughout 2013, work continued to ensure that a strategic approach was adopted to
how the Council manages information assets.

In February 2014 the ICO asked for further updates on our progress, as a result of
information incidents the Council was managing. The Council was then placed under an
enforcement notice to achieve 100% of employees having undertaken the mandatory
‘protecting information training’.

In June 2014 the Council complied with the enforcement notice and achieved 100% of
employees completing the ‘protecting information’ training.

In June 2016, as a result of an information incident, the Council signed a written
undertaking with the ICO to ensure that all staff handling personal data receive data
protection training and that it is refreshed at regular intervals not exceeding two years. In
addition, the Council was also required to devise and implement a system to monitor
training.

In order to ensure ongoing improvements with information governance this report
outlines current performance.

Progress

The 1G performance figures for quarter four are contained in appendix A.

Page 10



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

318 requests were received for Freedom of Information /Environmental Information which
is 42 more than those received in quarter three. All requests were responded to within
the statutory 20 day timeframe, which equates to a 100 percent response rate.

79 requests were received for Data Protection which is 2 less than the numbers received
last quarter. All requests, with the exception of one request, were responded to within
the statutory 40 day timeframe. This equates to a 99 percent response rate for the
quarter.

The number of information incidents reported for the quarter has increased. 22 incidents
were reported this quarter, which is four more than the number reported in quarter three.
Similar to the last quarter, 18 of the 22 incidents reported (82%) were of the incident type
“Disclosed in error”.

There were 79 new starters in quarter four whose role requires them to deal with
personal data on a regular basis; this is lower than the number who joined the council in
quarter three. Out of this number, 44 completed the mandatory protecting information
module, which only equates to 56 percent.

A summary of the performance figures for both Freedom of Information /Environmental
Information requests and Data Protection Requests for the year 2016/2017 are containe
[...]
0
- 100
a
-
9
& a0
-
(7]
S
o 60
a
(= a8
5
o 40
el
=
>
20
0
APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OcCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR
s O] 95 71 81 79 33 94 98 a4 114 92 112
s SAR 42 38 22 32 29 24 19 34 27 24 28
FOI and SAR requests received & completed within statutory timeframes -
350
300
250
o
% 200
= 150
=
100
0
FOI ‘ SAR FOI ‘ SAR FOI ‘ SAR FOI ‘ SAR
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
2016/2017
M Recvd 249 112 243 83 276 77 318 79
i In time 249 112 243 32 275 77 318 78
u % Complete 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 98.80% 99.64% 100.00% 100.00% 98.73%
1400 1400
FOI/EIR and SAR Year on Year
1245
1202
1200 1185 ree 1200
1149
1086 1085
1000 1000
902
803
800 /40O S00
600 600
400 400
351 349
200
0
FOI SAR FOI SAR FOI SAR FOI SAR FOI SAR FOI SAR FOI SAR
2010/2011 2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014 2014/2015 2015/2016 2016/2017
MFOl Recvd W SARRecvd HMSARIntime MFOIINntime

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank



CITY or

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Report title

Decision designation

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Key decision

In forward plan
Wards affected
Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been
considered by

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6
Cabinet (Performance

Management) Panel
12 June 2017

Housing Managing Agents Performance
Monitoring Report — Quarter Four January 2017
to March 2017

AMBER

Councillor Peter Bilson
City Housing and Assets

No

No

All

Lesley Roberts, Housing
Housing Services

Jenny Lewington Service Lead — Housing Strategy —
Housing Services

Tel 01902 554845
Email Jenny.Lewington@wolverhampton.gov.uk
N/A

Recommendations for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:

1. Review and comment on the performance of the housing management agents for quarter
four 2016/17 and any areas for improvement.

Page 19



1.0

1.1

2.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The primary purpose of this report is to provide Councillors with an evaluation of the
performance of Wolverhampton Homes and the Tenant Management Organisations
(TMOs) in managing and maintaining Council owned dwellings during the 2016-17
financial year.

Background

This report assists in clarifying and highlighting areas of performance and in particular
where performance data suggests that intervention or revised working may be required
or has been undertaken.

This report illustrates performance from quarter four 2015-16 to quarter four 2016-17
inclusively to allow comparison over the year.

The performance for each of the managing agents is grouped under three headings:

a) Rents management
b) Repairs management
c) Voids and allocations

Wolverhampton Homes additionally reports on business planning, satisfaction with the
handling and outcome of the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) process, Stock Investment,
Customer Care and Estate Services.

Tables indicate both the direction in which performance needs to move for improvement
and performance trends between the current and the previous quarter.

Additionally, performance is categorised as:

a) GREEN - where performance is in target and:
(i) Was in target the previous quarter, or
(i) Was marked as Amber in the previous quarter.

b) AMBER - where performance is:
(i)  Off target this quarter and was marked as Green in the previous quarter, or
(i) In target this quarter and was marked as Red in the previous quarter.

c) RED - where performance is off target and,
(i) Was marked as Amber in the previous quarter, or
(i)  Was marked as Red in the previous quarter, or
(iii) Gives clear cause for concern

The left hand column of the table will show G, A, R or where there is no data available
ND.

Page 20



1.7

1.7.1

1.7.2

1.7.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.34

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Governance

The Housing Strategy Team continues to monitor the governance of the housing
management organisations.

The Service Manager Housing Strateg
[...]
 to in target time’ is off target and has weakened
when compared to the previous quarter. Performance in previous quarters was affected
by resourcing issues which contributed to delays. Low numbers of cases affect the result.
E.g. 1 case accounts for a 5.26% reduction in March.

Performance for ‘Member enquiries responded to within 14 calendar days’ was
maintained year-on-year but slightly below target. The 0.69 short of target was lost in the
early part of the year. Quarter 4 performance shows a significant improvement and is on
target.

Estate and Concierge Services

Performance for fire safety inspections on low and medium rise blocks and on high rise
blocks continues to be excellent, maintaining 100% checks completed since the same
quarter last year.

Progress for Bushbury Hill Estate Management Board (EMB)

This section gives an outline of Bushbury Hill EMB’s performance for quarter four 2016-
17. Performance details are available in Appendix 2.

Bushbury Hill EMB manages 832 properties on behalf of City of Wolverhampton Council.
Generally, performance has been good this quarter. Of the eight indicators, all are in
target, two have improved when compared to the same quarter last year and
performance for four of the indicators have improved when compared to the previous
quarter.

Page 23



4.3

4.3.1

43.2

4.4

441

442

443

44.4

4.5

451

452

453

4.6

4.6.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Rents Management

Performance for rents management was good in the fourth quarter of 2016-17, meeting
all targets. Year on year, performance for the three performance indicators for rents
management has weakened.

The TMO has made efforts to reduce the ‘percentage of tenants with more than seven
weeks (gross) rent arrears’ by focusing on collections, incentivising payment by Direct
Debit, and producing literature on priority debts to support tenants in sustaining their
tenancies. This has reduced the figure from 2.16% at quarter three to 1.70 at quarter
[...]
vided to tenants. For example, through its relationship with Wrekin Housing
Trust, BHEMB offers money advice to tenants. The EMB also operate life skills and
getting ready for tenancy training courses from its offices.

As recommended in the Governance Review, Bushbury Hill EMB has adopted a Risk
Register which will be monitored quarterly to mitigate against risks to the organisation.

Progress for Dovecotes Tenant Management Organisation (TMO)

This section gives an outline of Dovecotes TMO'’s performance for quarter four 2016-17.
Performance details are available in Appendix 3.

Dovecotes TMO manages 809 properties on behalf of City of Wolverhampton Council.
Generally performance is good this quarter. Of the ten indicators nine are in target,
seven have improved or been maintained this quarter and five have improved or been
maintained when compared to the same quarter last year.

Rents

Performance for rents management was generally good in the fourth quarter of 2016-17,
meeting all but one target. The percentage of tenants with more than seven weeks rent
arrears remains off target. The TMO has referred some tenants to Wolverhampton
Homes’ Money Smart to assist with tenancy sustainment.

Voids and Allocations

Performance for voids and allocations has weakened this quarter, however both the
levels of void loss and the ‘average re-let time housing’ are within target.

The performance for average time for re-let has been corrected in this report for Quarter
one and two, following a review of the reporting process which identified errors in the
figures reports. Performance is in target, following an upward revision of the target in
quarter two, from 21 days to 30 days.

Throughout 2015-16 the TMQO’s process for allocating properties has been monitored
using a random sample of cases. No issues were flagged and the TMO demonstrated
good practise and adherence to the Councils allocations policy.

Repairs

Performance for repairs is good with all indicators in target, th
[...]
ent roll on-year and is in target.
G Average tlmg to re-let L 25.38 | 20.00 | 16.33 | 7.33 | 14.00 | 15.00 |32 days Performance.hf?ns improved year- +
housing on-year and is in target.
Q4 Target
Appendix 5 Springfield Good is Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 16/17 Profile Comment Trend
Horseshoe by category 15/16 | 16/17 | 16/17 | 16/17 | 16/17 to date Or Q-0-Q
Annual
Repairs
% of urgent repairs
G completed Within_ |y 1 190,00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00{ 100.00 | 100.00 | 98.00% | erformance has been maintained )
government time limits year-on-year and is in target.
(Right to Repair)
Average time taken
G (calendar days) to L | 100 | 100 | 100 | 1.00 | 100 | 1.00 | 2days |Feformance has been maintained |
complete non-urgent year-on-year and is in target.
repairs
o . N
G % of emergency r.epalrs H 100.00 1 100.00 1 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 98.00% Performance has _be-en maintained -
completed on time year-on-year and is in target.
o . . .
G % of routine repalrs H 100.00 1 100.00 1 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 98.00% Performance has .be.en maintained -
completed on time year-on-year and is in target.




This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Iltem No: 7

CITY or =
WOLVERHAMPTON Cabinet (Performance

councit Management) Panel
12 June 2017

Report title Outcome Based Accountability and Outcome
Based Budgeting Update

Decision designation AMBER

Cabinet member with lead Councillor Milkinder Jaspal

responsibility Governance

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Originating service Insight and Performance, Communications

Accountable employee(s) lan Fegan Head of Service - Communications
Tel 01902 554286
Email lan.Fegan@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Helena Kucharczyk Insight and Performance Manager
Tel 01902 555440
Email Helena.Kucharczyk@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been
considered by

Recommendation for noting:
The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel asked to:

1. Note the progress to date on the continuing implementation of the outcome-based
corporate performance framework.

Page 47


mailto:Ian.Fegan@wolverhampton.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel on the
progress that has been made in implementing the council’s approach to outcome-based
accountability and outcome-based budgeting.

Background

In September 2016 and February 2017, reports were presented to Cabinet (Performance

Management) Panel which outlined the:

e progress that had been made in delivering a three-year outcome-based corporate
plan

e development and implementation of an outcome-based accountability approach
which would support the delivery of corporate plan objectives

e plans to develop a visual model which would ensure that the outputs of this work was
usable and accessible.

Plans to develop a ‘City Scorecard’ and to finalise key performance indicators which
would be used to monitor Corporate Plan delivery were also outlined.

Overview

As outlined in the previous reports, the council is currently in the process of rolling out
and embedding an Outcome-Based Accountability (OBA) and Outcome-Based Budgeting
(OBB) approach to business planning and performance monitoring. OBA and OBB wiill
help underpin the organisation’s approach to strategic planning, ensuring decisions are
evidence-based, are explicitly linked to corporate priorities and that their delivery and
success is measurable.

The City of Wolverhampton Council’s approach to OBA and OBB will involve the delivery
of several products, tools and processes. These include:

e An outcome-based corporate plan with clear links to the City’s Vision 2030

e Business plans with clear outputs and links back to the corporate plan

e A clear understanding of the inputs in terms of costs and resources that go into
delivering individual outcomes

e A City Scorecard which detail
[...]
ampaigns

Costs 34% of Corporate Comms budget

Contributes to:

8 out of 13 (62%) corporate plan aims

11 out of 14 (79%) corporate plan objectives
33 out of 87 (38%) corporate plan outcomes

wolverhampton.gov.uk



99 abed

The Team

SRO — Mark Taylor
External Expert — Dr. Tony Munton (The RTK)

Strategic Lead — Helena Kucharczyk (Insight and
Performance Manager)

Delivery Lead - Geoff Simpson (Business Intelligence
Manager)

Operational Lead — Liane Taylor (Senior Analyst)
Project Manager - Peter Ning

Additional Support — Louise McCloskey (Analyst)

wolverhampton.gov.uk



/9 abed

Timeline

Comms

| : # Related Presentations & Workshops

I planned team meetings to maximise
Service _I rollout whenever possible
Engagement# | - Workshops | : |

A I S

| | | ' | ) L !

; ! ; ! Follow |ip sessions. I

L

| mopup !

| Iwork,ShOPSi ’ Follow up survey 1
_______________________ NSRS SO SO NS SN, NN SN N

t i |

QlikView — data inpu

QlikView — data view

\ 2

————r

Leadership preseptatlon
¢ Basellne surv

Fy

_&
Mobilisation | | | | . |

|
|
|
I will be scheduled within already
|
|
|

Mar
17

¢

____________ Follow up
1
survey 2
Dec Dec
17 18




89 abed

Delivery

Presentations- 9 needed, 4 taken place, 3 scheduled
» Service Directors and their Heads of Service
* Overview of OBA and OBB - theory and what we are aiming to achieve

Workshops — around 49 needed, 10 taken place, 4 scheduled
Will involve each HoS and their Management Team
Pre-workshop activity
o ldentifying customers and stakeholders (service perspective)
o Confirming Outputs from Stage 1 in 2016
Workshop Activity
o Reviewing and redefining outputs
o ldentifying indicators
Post-workshop activity
o OBB Resource calculator
o Confirming indicators and targets

wolverhampton.gov.uk



69 abed

Next steps

Accessing the data

« Information will be presented back to managers via QlikView and
maintained in SharePoint

Governance

Monitored via monthly and quarterly reports to leadership teams,
SEB, Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel, Scrutiny, strategic
and partnership boards

For further details

« Helena Kucharczyk on 5440, Geoff Simpson on 5320 or Liane
Taylor on 4932

wolverhampton.gov.uk



0/ abed

Thank you



T/ obed

wolverhampton.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 27 February 2017
	5 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Four 2016/17
	Appendix A - IG Performance Q4 2016-2017 -  Infograph
	FOIs
	SAR
	Incidents
	Print
	YEAR END
	Sheet1

	Appendix B - Information Requests - Year End - 2016-17

	6 Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Four 2016/17
	7 Outcome Based Accountability and Outcome Based Budgeting Update
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

wowvibiamrrony  Meeting of the Cabinet
COUNCIL (Performance Management) Panel

Minutes - 12 June 2017

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel

Clir Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
CliIr Peter Bilson

ClIr Claire Darke

CliIr Val Gibson

Clir Andrew Johnson

Clir Roger Lawrence

Clir John Reynolds

Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE

ClIr Paul Sweet

Employees

Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director

Helena Kucharczyk Business Intelligence Manager
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

1

Title

Apologies for absence
An apology for absence submitted on behalf of Councillor Steve Evans.

Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

Minutes of the previous meeting - 27 February 2017

Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 February 2017 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Four 2016/17

Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services presented the performance
monitoring report on Information Governance for quarter four (January to March
2017). The report showed sustained high performance by the Council in its response
to Freedom of Information/ Environmental Information (FOI) and Subject Access
Requests (SARs) received. The Head of Service highlighted that in the last three
years the Council had progressed to become one of the best performing Councils for



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

its Information Governance function. The service would strive to improve on this.
Issues relating to process improvements to help the IG team manage a lot of the
work electronically were being explored.

The Head of Democratic Services also reported that the |G team was meeting with
Wolverhampton Homes about supporting their information governance function. At
the request of the West Midlands Combined Authority, the 1G team would also be
supporting them in their Information Governance Audit.

Resolved:
1. That the Information Governance performance figures for 2016/17 for
Freedom of Information/Environmental Information requests and Subject
Access requests be noted.

2. That the year on year performance figures for both regimes be noted.

Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter Four
2016/17

Clir Peter Bilson presented the report on quarter four performance of Wolverhampton
Homes (WH) and the Tenant Management Organisations (TMOs) management and
maintenance of council owned properties. He reported that the Monitoring Group
had considered the performance monitoring report at its meeting last week and
endorsed the performance at quarter four and the development plan.

Clir Andrew Johnson requested an update on the performance of Dovecotes Tenant
Management Board in relation to the percentage of tenants in seven weeks rent
arrears.

Resolved:
1. That the performance of the housing management agents for quarter four
2016/17 be noted.

2. That an update on the actions taken to manage the performance of Dovecotes
Tenant Management Board in relation to the percentage of tenants in seven
weeks rent arrears be submitted to the next meeting.

Outcome Based Accountability and Outcome Based Budgeting Update
Helena Kucharczyk, Insight and Performance Manager presented the report on
progress made in implementing the Council’s approach to outcome-based
accountability and outcome-based budgeting.

With reference to the example cited in the report to test the methodology for
outcome-based accountability and outcome-based budgeting (i.e. Corporate
Communications) it was questioned, in terms of an invest to save scheme, whether
the approach would provide the Council with information on the cost effectiveness of
the Communications Team relative to an outside agency (i.e. costs relative to the
outcome). The Insight and Performance Manager confirmed the next phase in the
development of the approach was to develop a cost calculator linked to outcomes.
Keith Ireland, Managing Director added that the approach would provide members
with an indication of what the Council would obtain for its internal resource and how
its funds were being deployed. Through the Qlikview application managers would
have automatic access to data which would free up the Insight and Performance
Manager and her team to focus on higher level data analysis.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. That the progress to date on the continuing implementation of the outcome-
based corporate performance framework be noted.

2. That a workshop on the outcome-based corporate performance framework be
arranged for the Panel with Dr Tony Munton.



